

No. 99-391

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ROBIN FREE AND RENEE FREE,
Petitioners,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, et al.,
Respondents.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Filed February 14, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF SECTION 1367 AUTHORIZES COURTS TO EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER THE CLAIMS OF ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS	8
A. The Plain Text of Subsection 1367(a) Encompasses the Claims of Absent Class Members Where the Claims of the Named Plaintiffs Are Within the Federal Courts' Original Jurisdiction	9
B. The Plain Text of Subsection 1367(b) Does Not Carve Out the Claims of Absent Class Members	15
C. A Textual Interpretation of Section 1367 Is Not Absurd	18
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF SECTION 1367 CANNOT AND DOES NOT OVERRIDE THE STATUTE'S PLAIN TEXT	24
A. The Legislative History Cannot Override the Statute's Plain Text	24
B. The Legislative History on Which Petitioners Rely Does Not Purport to Clarify Any Textual Ambiguity	26
C. The Legislative History Actually Supports a Textual Interpretation	29
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc'y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	10
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	8, 25
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	17
<i>Channell v. Citicorp Nat'l Servs., Inc.</i> , 89 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	7, 10-12, 15, 16, 36, 37
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 583, (1939)	7, 13, 14
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	8, 24, 25, 37
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993)	26
<i>Corporation of New Orleans v. Winter</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 91 (1816)	14
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	18
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	37
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	10
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	30, 31, 36, 37
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	25

<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	7, 13
<i>Grubbs v. General Elec. Credit Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 699 (1972)	23
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	10
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	17
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1978)	5
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>In re Infant Formula Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 878 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 1996)	21
<i>In re Sinclair</i> , 870 F.2d 1340 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>International Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	17
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	16
<i>Meritcare, Inc. v. St. Paul Ins. Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	37
<i>Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	10, 11
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	15

<i>Oliver v. Alexander</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 143 (1832)	12
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947)	24
<i>Peninsular Iron Co. v. Stone</i> , 121 U.S. 631 (1887)	14
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	18
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Wisconsin v. Chicago, B. & Q. R. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 563 (1922)	25
<i>Rich v. Lambert</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 347 (1851)	7, 13
<i>Rogers v. Hennepin County</i> , 239 U.S. 621 (1916)	12
<i>Russ v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	29
<i>Salem Trust Co. v. Manufacturers' Fin. Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 182 (1924)	15
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994)	2, 8, 28
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	12
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1806)	14, 22, 33
<i>Stromberg Metal Works, Inc. v. Press Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	21
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	18

<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975)	25
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	16
<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953)	26
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	23
<i>West Virginia Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	18
<i>Wheless v. City of St. Louis</i> , 180 U.S. 379 (1901)	12
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1332	3, 10, 14, 16, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1367	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20	16, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 6, 16, 17, 23, 31, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	16
Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, 104 Stat. 5089	26, 30, 34
La. Code Civ. Pro. Ann. art. 595	4

Miscellaneous:

- 136 Cong. Rec. H8256 (Sept. 27, 1990) 33
- Arthur, Thomas C. & Freer, Richard D.,
*Close Enough For Government Work:
 What Happens When Congress Doesn't Do Its Job,*
 40 Emory L.J. 1007 (1991) 21, 37
- Currie, David P.,
Pendent Parties,
 45 U. Chi. L. Rev. 753 (1978) 19, 20
- Fairman, Christopher M.,
*Abdication to Academia:
 The Case of the Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute,*
 28 U.S.C. § 1367,
 19 Seton Hall Legis. J. 157 (1994) 30, 33-35
- Federal Courts Implementation Act, H.R. 5381,
 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (July 26, 1990) 33
- Federal Courts Study Comm.,
Report of the Federal Courts Study Comm. (1990) . 30, 32
- Frankfurter, Felix,
Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes,
 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) 2
- Freer, Richard D.,
*Compounding Confusion and Hampering Diversity:
 Life after Finley and the Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute,*
 40 Emory L.J. 445 (1991) 34
- Freer, Richard D.,
*Toward a Principled Statutory Approach
 to Supplemental Jurisdiction
 in Diversity of Citizenship Cases,*
 74 Ind. L.J. 5 (1998) 19, 20
- Ginsburg, Ruth B.,
A Plea for Legislative Review,
 60 S. Cal. L. Rev. 995 (1987) 26

- H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (Sept. 10, 1990),
 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6860 26, 27, 33
- Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Courts,
 Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice,*
 Ser. No. 124, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (Sept. 6, 1990) 33
- Holmes, Oliver Wendell, Jr.,
The Theory of Legal Interpretation,
 12 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (1899) 25
- Jackson, Robert H.,
Problems of Statutory Interpretation,
 8 F.R.D. 121 (1948) 24
- Redish, Martin H.,
*Reassessing the Allocation of Judicial Business
 Between State and Federal Courts:
 Federal Jurisdiction and "The Martian Chronicles,"*
 78 Va. L. Rev. 1769 (1992) 21
- Report of the Subcomm. on the Role of the Federal Courts
 and Their Relation to the States (Mar. 12, 1990),
*reprinted in Federal Courts Study Comm.,
 Working Papers and Subcomm. Reports* 30, 31, 33
- Rowe, Thomas D., Jr., Burbank, Stephen B.,
 & Mengler, Thomas M.,
*Compounding or Creating Confusion About
 Supplemental Jurisdiction? A Reply to Professor Freer,*
 40 Emory L.J. 943 (1991) 35, 36
- Rowe, Thomas D., Jr., Burbank, Stephen B.,
 & Mengler, Thomas M.,
A Coda on Supplemental Jurisdiction,
 40 Emory L.J. 993 (1991) 35
- Rowe, Thomas D., Jr.,
*1367 And All That:
 Recodifying Federal Supplemental Jurisdiction,*
 74 Ind. L.J. 53 (1998) 19

Wald, Patricia M.,
*Some Observations on the Use of Legislative History
in the 1981 Supreme Court Term,*
68 Iowa L. Rev. 195 (1983) 29

Wright, Charles Alan,
The Law of Federal Courts (5th ed. 1994) 19
